HLS 12RS-672 ENGROSSED

Regular Session, 2012

HOUSE BILL NO. 108

1

BY REPRESENTATIVE HOFFMANN

BOARDS/COMMISSIONS: Provides relative to the membership of the Louisiana Health Works Commission

AN ACT

2	To amend and reenact R.S. 17:2048.51(C)(14) and to enact R.S. 17:2048.51(C)(18) and
3	(G)(7), relative to the Louisiana Health Works Commission; to provide for
4	membership of such commission; to provide for membership of the executive
5	committee within such commission; and to provide for related matters.
6	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
7	Section 1. R.S. 17:2048.51(C)(14) is hereby amended and reenacted and R.S.
8	17:2048.51(C)(18) and (G)(7) are hereby enacted to read as follows:
9	§2048.51. Louisiana Health Works Commission; creation; membership;
10	compensation; staff and facilities; powers and duties; data collection and
11	reporting
12	* * *
13	C. The following shall serve as members of the Louisiana Health Works
14	Commission:
15	* * *
16	(14) The chairman of the Medical Education Commission or his designee,
17	provided that the commission member provided for herein also shall be a member
18	of the Louisiana State Medical Society.
19	* * *
20	(18) The president of the Louisiana State Medical Society or his designee.
21	* * *

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in $\frac{\text{struck through}}{\text{struck through}}$ type are deletions from existing law; words $\frac{\text{underscored}}{\text{are additions}}$.

G. There shall be an executive committee composed of the following:

* * * *

(7) The president of the Louisiana State Medical Society or his designee for the commission.

* * * *

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

Hoffmann HB No. 108

Abstract: Provides relative to the membership of the La. Health Works Commission.

<u>Present law</u> provides that the purpose of the La. Health Works Commission is to serve as a collaborative working group to integrate and coordinate resources relative to health care workforce development within various state departments and key organizations.

<u>Present law</u> provides for the duties and membership of the commission.

<u>Proposed law</u> deletes the requirement of <u>present law</u> that the commission member from the Medical Education Commission also be a member of the La. State Medical Society.

<u>Proposed law</u> adds the president of the La. State Medical Society or his designee as a commission member.

<u>Present law</u> provides for the duties and membership of an executive committee of the commission. <u>Proposed law</u> retains <u>present law</u> and adds the president of the La. State Medical Society or his designee to the executive committee.

(Amends R.S. 17:2048.51(C)(14); Adds R.S. 17:2048.51(C)(18) and (G)(7))